EM SUBMISSION NO.: EME 231 2014 PRESENTED: 4 - 9 - 14ADOPTED: 4 - 11 - 14

## Resolution Authorizing the City of Flint to enter into an Agreement with Flint Community Schools making them a sub-grantee to the Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership Grant.

## **BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:**

The City of Flint was awarded a Byrne Memorial Grant, 72444-1-14-B, from the State of Michigan known as the Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership Grant in the amount of \$19,907.00 for the purpose of acquiring safety equipment to be placed in Flint Schools.

The aforementioned grant was approved and adopted on March 14, 2014 under Resolution number EME1882014 in the amount of \$19,907.00.

The Flint Police Department is requesting to enter into an agreement with the Flint Community Schools to make them a sub-grantee to the City's Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership Grant in the amount not to exceed \$19,907.00.

**IT IS RESOLVED**, That the Proper City Officials, upon the Emergency Manager approval, are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Flint Community Schools to make them a sub-grantee to the Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership grant in an amount not to exceed \$19,907.00.

**APPROVED AS TO EORM:** 

Peter M. Bade, City Attorney

**EM DISPOSITION:** 

ENACT

Darnell Earley, Emergency Manager

**APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:** Gerald Ambrose, Finance Director

FAIL \_\_\_\_\_

DATED: 4-11-14

## DATE: 03/26/14

**Agenda Item Title**: Authorization to enter into an Agreement with the Flint Community Schools making them a sub-grantee to the City's Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership grant.

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

**Background/Summary of Proposed Action**: Resolution authorizing the City of Flint Police Department to enter into an agreement with the Flint Schools to make them a sub-grantee to the City's Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership Grant. The purpose of this grant is to acquiring safety equipment, i.e. hand held and walk thru medal detectors. This contract is not to exceed \$19,907.00

**Financial Implications**: Funding is available and budgeted in the amount of \$19,907.00 in the Flint Police/Flint Schools Safety Equipment Partnership Grant account listed below.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes 🛛 No 🗌 Please explain if no:

Account No.: 296-301.600-977.000 FMSSP14JAG

Pre-encumbered? Yes D No Requisition #

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Staff Person:

James Tolbert, Chief of Police